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ALJ/DBB/kz1  4/2/2020 
 
 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 
 
Order Instituting Rulemaking to Oversee 
the Resource Adequacy Program, 
Consider Program Refinements, and 
Establish Forward Resource Adequacy 
Procurement Obligations.  
 

 
 

Rulemaking 19-11-009 

 

E-MAIL RULING MODIFYING TRACK 2 SCHEDULE FOR LOCAL CAPACITY 
REQUIREMENT AND FLEXIBLE CAPACITY REQUIREMENT ISSUES 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Dated April 2, 2020, at San Francisco, California. 

 
 
 
  /s/  DEBBIE CHIV 

  Debbie Chiv 
Administrative Law Judge 

 
  

FILED
04/02/20
04:59 PM
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From: Chiv, Debbie <Debbie.Chiv@cpuc.ca.gov>  

Sent: Thursday, April 02, 2020 10:32 AM 

To: NicholasC@AdvMicrogrid.com; S.Tougas@CleanEnergyregResearch.com; 

AnnaFero@dwt.com; Buck.Endemann@KLGates.com; jmcintyre@goodinmacbride.com; 

KatieJorrie@dwt.com; MSomogyi@GoodinMacBride.com; DWTcpucDockets@dwt.com; 

Allie@Reimagine-Power.com; Regulatory@Cal-CCA.org; steven@moss.net; 

charles.middlekauff@pge.com; SSMyers@att.net; RegRelcpucCases@pge.com; 

Debra.Lloyd@CityofPaloAlto.org; fwahl@tesla.com; NMiksis@FlynnRCI.com; 

pushkarwagle@flynnrci.com; Regulatory@Cal-CCA.org; MikeMoore315@Yahoo.com; 

Emmie@elsysinc.com; BarmackM@calpine.com; galamberg@petersonpower.com; 

SArora@LSpower.com; Sarah.Qureshi@NextEraEnergy.com; AHarron@HarronLLC.com; 

Cynthia.Clark@UCOP.edu; Mark.Byron@UCOP.edu; sberelson@cedmc.org; 

jeddy@opiniondynamics.com; Katherine.Ramsey@SierraClub.org; policy@cedmc.org; 

RBird@BorregoSolar.com; RGerlach@BorregoSolar.com; SPauker@KeyesFox.com; 

Dariush@Gridbright.com; SLazerow@cbecal.org; PhilM@SCDenergy.com; 

JulieMcLaughlin@cogentrix.com; Jeanne.Sole@SanJoseCa.gov; Yue-Han.Chow@SanJoseCa.gov; 

Luisa.Elkins@SanJoseCa.gov; Berlin@SusieBerlinLaw.com; Sam.Schabacker@BloomEnergy.com; 

Woody@TheClimateCenter.org; CHakstian@SonomaCleanPower.org; JHCaldwellJr@gmail.com; 

rmccann@umich.edu; brudder@caiso.com; CSanada@CaISO.com; DHou@caiso.com; 

gmurtaugh@caiso.com; JGoodin@caiso.com; KMeeusen@caiso.com; KPerez@caiso.com; 

LCARR@caiso.com; E-Recipient@caiso.com; Robin@ZGlobal.biz; RKurlinski@caiso.com; 

sgreenleaf@ces-ltd.com; ewolfe@resero.com; Dan@GoldenStateCleanEnergy.com; 

cmkehrein@ems-ca.com; GMcDaniel@Wellhead.com; gcontreras@wellhead.com; 

iles@BraunLegal.com; Carleigh@ceert.org; Cary.Garcia@Energy.ca.gov; 

Chase.Hopkins@sen.ca.gov; David.Vidaver@energy.ca.gov; GOHara@Buchalter.com; 

liz@CEERT.org; Lakey, Jonathan <Jonathan.Lakey@cpuc.ca.gov>; Stoops@BraunLegal.com; 

stoops@braunlegal.com; kdw@woodruff-expert-services.com; LMP@dwgp.com; 

Lynn.Marshall@Energy.Ca.Gov; MThomas@Buchalter.com; NSaracino@WEAWLaw.com; 

Regulatory@BraunLegal.com; skozal@buchalter.com; Blaising@BraunLegal.com; 

SMN@dwgp.com; Braun@BraunLegal.com; ckm@eslawfirm.com; CBriggs@esLawFirm.com; 

RL@esLawFirm.com; JDH@eslawfirm.com; ABB@eslawfirm.com; BSB@esLawFirm.com; 

JJG@ESlawFirm.com; Andrew.Meditz@smud.org; Martha.Helak@smud.org; 

rmcferrin@weawlaw.com; ATrowbridge@DayCarterMurphy.com; Virinder.Singh@edf-re.com; 

TEMiller@bpa.gov; Margaret.Miller@Avangrid.com; mdeen@ppcpdx.org; 

Falcon@EESConsulting.com; LFisher@PublicGeneratingPool.com; 

LTrolese@PublicGeneratingPool.com; THampton@PublicGeneratingPool.com; 

mike.benn@powerex.com; Lisa.Cherkas@MorganStanley.com; Mozafari, Maryam 

<Maryam.Mozafari@cpuc.ca.gov>; Kito, Michele <michele.kito@cpuc.ca.gov>; Young, Patrick 

<Patrick.Young@cpuc.ca.gov>; Brant, Simone <Simone.Brant@cpuc.ca.gov>; Shmidt, Yuliya 

<yuliya.shmidt@cpuc.ca.gov> 

Cc: ALJ Docket Office <ALJ_Docket_Office@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ_Support ID 

<alj_supportid@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ Process <alj_process@cpuc.ca.gov> 
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Subject: R.19-11-009_E-Mail Ruling Modifying Track 2 Schedule For LCR and FCR 

Issues 

 
To All Parties: 

The Scoping Memo and Ruling, issued on January 22, 2020, incorporated the following schedule for 
Track 2 pertaining to Flexible Capacity Requirement (FCR) and Local Capacity Requirement (LCR) issues: 

Track 2 Schedule for FCR and LCR Issues 

CAISO draft 2021 LCR Report filed April 1, 2020 

Comments on draft 2021 LCR Report filed April 15, 2020 

CAISO final 2021 LCR and FCR Report filed May 1, 2020 

Comments on final 2021 LCR and FCR Report May 8, 2020 

Reply Comments on 2021 LCR and FCR Report  May 13, 2020 

 
On March 25, the CAISO filed a motion to adjust the Track 2 schedule for LCR and FCR issues.  The CAISO 
stated that “[d]ue to factors outside of the CAISO’s control, the CAISO will not be able to provide the 
draft LCR by April 1, 2020 nor the final FCR by May 1, 2020.”  In its proposed Track 2 schedule, the CAISO 
states that the draft 2021 LCR Report will be filed on April 10, the final 2021 LCR Report will be filed on 
May 1, and the final 2021 FCR Report will be filed on May 15.   
 
Because the final FCR Report will not be filed until May 15, the FCR Report cannot be timely 
incorporated into the Track 2 proposed decision, expected to be issued by late May, and it is necessary 
to issue a separate decision on the FCR Report.  To issue a decision on the FCR Report as soon as 
practicable, the Track 2 schedule is modified to shorten time for comments on the FCR Report and reply 
comments on the FCR Report will no longer be filed.  The Track 2 schedule for FCR and LCR issues is 
modified as follows.  All other dates remain unchanged.  
 

Modified Track 2 Schedule for LCR Issues 

CAISO draft 2021 LCR Report filed April 10, 2020 

Comments on draft 2021 LCR Report filed April 17, 2020 

CAISO final 2021 LCR Report filed May 1, 2020 

Comments on final 2021 LCR Report May 8, 2020 

Reply Comments on 2021 LCR Report  May 13, 2020 

                                                                                                                                                                                            

               

Modified Track 2 Schedule for FCR Issues 

CAISO final 2021 FCR Report filed May 15, 2020 

Comments on final 2021 FCR Report May 20, 2020 
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IT IS RULED that the Track 2 schedule for FCR and LCR issues is modified as 

outlined above. 

 

Docket Office shall formally file this ruling. 

 
Debbie Chiv 
Administrative Law Judge 
California Public Utilities Commission  
505 Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
Debbie.Chiv@cpuc.ca.gov 

  
Notice: This communication may contain confidential and/or legally privileged information for the use of the intended recipient(s). 
Unauthorized use or disclosure is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies 
of the communication. 
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